Computers and Concrete, Vol. 21, No. 2 (2018) 167-179
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/cac.2018.21.2.167                                                                  167
Copyright ©  2018 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
In response to the increasing demand of the construction
industry for materials with desired mechanical properties,
concrete technology is continuously developing and trying

(Vf, %)
RPC/N/Cy/H
Plain
8 heat treatment Cylindrical - -
RPC/N/Cy/S 3 STD Cylindrical - -
RPC/N/Cu/H 3 heat treatment Cubic - -
RPC/N/Cu/S 3 STD Cubic - -
RPC/ST1/Cy/H ST 1% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical 1 -
RPC/ST2/Cy/H ST 2% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical 2 -
RPC/ST3/Cy/H
ST 3%
8 heat treatment Cylindrical 3 -
RPC/ST3/Cy/S 3 STD Cylindrical 3 -
RPC/ST3/Cu/H 3 heat treatment Cubic 3 -
RPC/ST3/Cu/S 3 STD Cubic 3 -
RPC/HY0.75/Cy/H HY 0.75% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical 0.75 0.25
RPC/HY0.5/Cy/H HY 0.5% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical 0.5 0.5
RPC/HY0.25/Cy/H HY 0.25% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical 0.25 0.75
RPC/PVA0.25/Cy/H PVA 0.25% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical - 0.25
RPC/PVA0.5/Cy/H PVA 0.5% 8 heat treatment Cylindrical - 0.5
RPC/PVA0.75/Cy/H
PVA 0.75%
8 heat treatment Cylindrical - 0.75
RPC/PVA0.75/Cy/S 3 STD Cylindrical - 0.75
RPC/PVA0.75/Cu/H 3 heat treatment Cubic - 0.75
RPC/PVA0.75/Cu/S 3 STD Cubic - 0.75
Total of specimen  107
Mix design (by weight of cement=925 kg/m